
 

 

 
MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: Wednesday 19 June 2024 

  
TIME: 3.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 

 

Substitute 

 

 
 Cllr. Dave Robinson (Chair) 

Cllr. Michael Roche (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Janet Harrison Kelly 
Cllr. Joe Johnson 

Cllr. Ian Maher 
Cllr. Dominic McNabb 

Cllr. Dave Neary, PhD 
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh 
Cllr. Simon Shaw 

Cllr. Tom Spring 
Rachel Oakes 
 

Cllr. Mike Desmond F.R.C.A. 

Cllr. Paula Murphy 
Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 
Cllr. James Hansen 

Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates 
Cllr. Judy Hardman 

Cllr. Catie Page 
Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Mike Sammon 

Cllr. Jen Corcoran 
 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 

 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she
[...]
NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 
HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA 

ON  20 MARCH 2024 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair) 
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Councillors Catie Page, Pugh, Shaw, Thomas and 

Webster 

 
 

 
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Joseph Kelly, 
Spring and Anne Thompson and the Independent Member, Rachel Oakes.  

 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
 
45. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record.   

  
 
46. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided an update 
on the Corporate Risk Register as detailed in Appendix A to the report.  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) presented the report indicating that the 
ownership of the content of the Corporate Risk Register rested with the 

Strategic Leadership Board.  
 

The CIA indicated that since the meeting held on 13 December 2023:  
 

 One new risk had been added to the Corporate Risk Register in the 

current quarter;  
o Increase in Academisation of Schools in the Borough  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 20TH 
MARCH, 2024 
 

2 

 One risk had been de-escalated and would continue to be 
monitored on the appropriate Service Risk Register;  

o Requirement to work collaboratively with Sefton New 
Directions to review delivery model  

 

The CIA informed the Committee that there were on-going initiatives to 
embed risk management within the Council including assurance mapping 

and horizon scanning.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues arising from the report and verbal update:  
 

 The impact of the increase of academies in the Borough 

 Any effect on Special Educational Needs or Disability provision  

 The rising number of Education, Health, and Care Plans  
 
Following consideration of the report, the Committee received a 

presentation from the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Place 
and the Assistant Director of Life Course Commissioning. The 

presentation covered the risks associated with the Adult Social Care 
(ASC) sector:  
 

 ASC Contracted Rates 

 Social Care Provision 

 Inflation and cost of care impact 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the updated Corporate Risk Register, the nature of the major risks 

facing the Council and the planned actions in place to mitigate these 
risks, be noted;  

 
(2) the progress on the embedding of risk management within the 

Council be noted; and  

 
(3) the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Place and the 

Assistant Director of Life Course Commissioning be thanked for their 
presentation.  

 

 
47. ICT ACCEPTABLE USAGE POLICY - YEARLY REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which requested approval 

for revised security policy documentation relating to the Authority’s ICT 
estate. The Policy Document is a yearly review of the ICT Acceptable 

Usage Policy which was previously reviewed and approved by the Audit & 
Governance Committee on 15 March 2023 and by Council on the 13 April 
2023. Changes to the ICT Acceptable Usage Policy included the provision 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 20TH 
MARCH, 2024 
 

3 

explicit guidance around Bring Your Own Devices (BYOD) for Council 
Officers and WhatsApp usage.  

 
The Committee queried whether Councillors would still be able to connect 
to corporate resources on personal devices.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the revised ICT Acceptable Usage policy documentation relating to 

the authority’s
[...]
from the Corporate Governance Review including progress on the 

Significant Governance Issues.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress on the revised 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan to 29 

February 2024 be noted;  
 

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, 

Assurance and Risk and Resilience teams in facilitating the 
management of the Council’s key risks be noted; and  

 
(3) The revised Annual Audit Plan be approved.  
 

 
51. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which presented the 

proposed Internal Audit Charter and the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25. 
 

The Committee asked questions regarding the time period for recruitment. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Internal Audit Charter be approved; and 

 
(2) The Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 be approved.  
 

 
52. GRANT THORNTON EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

AND SECTOR UPDATE - FEBRUARY 2024  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which presented the Audit 
Progress Report for 2023/2024 from the Council’s external auditors, Grant 

Thornton (GT).  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 20TH 
MARCH, 2024 
 

5 

 
The Progress Report included:  

 

 Key Grant Thornton team members 

 The auditor’s statutory responsibilities 

 2023-24 deliverables 

 Audit approach 

 Digital experience 

 Sector update  

 
The Committee asked for updates on the Council’s Statement of Accounts 

for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 
The Engagement Lead from Grant Thronton introduced herself to the 

Committee and outlined the timeline for an Audit Plan, findings report and 
annual report.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the Grant Thornton Report for 2023/2024 be noted.  
  

 
53. REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY AND REVIEW OF 

WHISTLEBLOWING REFERRALS 2022 - 2023  

 
The Committee considere
[...]
ury Management 
Consultants;  

 
(6) in line with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code, the continued 

inclusion of an additional ‘Treasury Management’ training session 

provided by the Council’s Treasury Management Consultants, for all 
Councillors as part of the Member Development Programme 2024-

2025 be approved;  
 

(7) the importance of Audit and Governance Committee Members and  

Substitutes ‘buying into’ and showing commitment to training and 
development be endorsed.  

 

 
58. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

2024-2025  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which set out the Work 
Programme for the Committee for the 2024-2025 municipal year. 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme has been 
developed to help ensure that all of the responsibilities of the Committee 

set out in the Audit and Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference are 
discharged during the municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme for 2024-
2025 as set out in Appendix 2 to the report be approved.  

  
 
59. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WORK 

PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the quarterly work programme update report of 
the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services. 
The Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme had been 

developed to help ensure that all of the responsibilities of the Committee 
set out in the Audit and Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference 

were discharged during the municipal year. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 20TH 
MARCH, 2024 
 

9 

 
This report provided an update on reports listed for submission at the 

meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 13 December 
2023 and reasons for non-submission of some of the reports listed. 
 

The reports considered at the meeting on 13 December 2023 were listed 
in the Work Programme for the 2023-24 Municipal Year, which had been 

approved by Audit and Governance Committee on 15 March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme update on 

reports listed for submission to the meeting held on 13 December 2023 be 
noted.  
  

 
60. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured exclusion 

of the information from the press and public. 
 
61. UNRECOVERABLE DEBTS OVER £10,000  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which asked for approval to 
write off the debts listed in Appendices A, B and C.  
 
As outlined within the Council’s Schemes of Financial Delegation, all 

outstanding debts over £10,000 cannot be written off without the approval of 
the Audit and Governance Committee.  

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues arising from the report: 
 

 Whether there had been any criminal proceedings  

 Enquires about specific debts 

 Liability insurance  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the write off of all individual debts detailed in the appendices to this 
report be approved. The total amount for write off is £1,090,495.03.  

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 20TH 
MARCH, 2024 
 

10 

62. WRITE-OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE RETAIL-RELATED 
ARREARS WITH BALANCES OVER £10,000  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Place 
which requested the authorisation of the Committee to write off the debts 

listed in the appendix to the report.  
 
As outlined within the Council’s Co
[...]
ew of risk management draft report has highlighted a number of 
recommendations to improve risk management. 

 
There are other on-going initiatives to embed risk management within the Council 

including assurance mapping and horizon scanning. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

(1) Consider the updated Corporate Risk Register, noting the nature of the major risks 
facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to mitigate these risks. 

 
(2) Note the progress on the embedding of risk management within the Council. 
 

(3) Approve the revised Corporate Risk Management Handbook. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

A robust system of risk management will assist the Council in meeting its identified 

objectives. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

None. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs - There are no direct financial implications arising from this 

report. However, the Council benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact 
and likelihood (and so the cost) of risk. 
 
(B) Capital Costs - There are no direct capital costs arising from the report. 

 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

There are no direct resource implications. 
 

Legal Implications: 

There are no legal implications. 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  
 

Impact on Children and Young People: Yes  

There are a number of Children’s Services related risks in the Corporate Risk Register. 

There are no direct implications as the existing controls and further actions are a 
summary of what has already been agreed.  Where risks are managed effectively the 

achievement of the Council’s objectives in this case for Children’s Services will more 
likely be achieved.   
 

Climate Emergency Implications: 

 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive i
[...]
vice for 
the period 15 February 2024 to 30 April 2024. 

 
The report also discusses the resourcing position across the Team as well as in 

particular the Internal Audit Team, the response and the actions planned for the rest of 
the financial year. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 

Members are requested to:  
 
(1) Note the progress on the revised 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan to 31 March 2024 and 

2024/25 Internal Audit Plan from 1 April 2024 to 30 April 2024. 
 

(2) Note the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, Assurance and 
Risk and Resilience teams in facilitating the management of the Council’s key risks 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

Approval of the recommendations will facilitate the continued provision of a 
comprehensive and effective Risk and Audit Service. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

None 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs - There are no direct financial implications, outside of the 

approved budget for the function, arising from this report. However, the Council benefits 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



 

 

from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the cost) of 
risk. 

 
(B) Capital Costs - There are no capital costs arising from this report. 

 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

The report outlines the current recruitment activity across the Risk and Audit Team to 

appoint to existing positions.  

  

Legal Implications: 

There are no specific legal implications from the report. 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  
 

Impact on Children and Young People:  

There are no direct implications in the report for Children and Young People.  
 

Climate Emergency Implications: 

 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  Yes 

Have a neutral impact No 

Have a negative impact No 

T
[...]
mber firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to . GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

P
age 161

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 19 
June 2024 

Subject: Financial Management Code 
 

Report of: Executive Director 

of Corporate 
Resources and 

Customer Services 

Wards Affected: (All Wards) 

Cabinet Portfolio: Corporate Services 
Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No  

 
Summary: 

 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have issued a 

Financial Management (FM) Code which aims to ensure a high standard of financial 
management in local authorities. This requires an annual assessment of the Council’s 
compliance with the code and is accompanied by an action plan for improvement.  

 
Many areas of good practice in financial management are highlighted within the 

compliance assessment. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress 
in implementing the action plan for further improvements and also to identify additional 
actions to further improve compliance. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 
It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
(1) Note the principles of good financial management 

(2) Note the approaches and lessons learnt from the implementation of the FM Code 
(3) Note the progress in implementing the actions which have been carried out to 

further improve both compliance with the Code and financial management across 

the Authority 
(4) Note the additional actions identified to further improve compliance 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To demonstrate the extent to which the Council complies with the FM Code and progress 

in implementing improvements. This will support good financial management, 
governance and risk management within the a
[...]
n to 31st May 2024. This document is the first report of the ongoing quarterly 

monitoring provided to Audit & Governance Committee, whose role it is to carry out 
scrutiny of treasury management policies and practices. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 

Members are requested to note the Treasury Management update to 31st May 2024, to 
review the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management Strategy 

and to consider the implications of changes resulting from regulatory, economic and 
market factors affecting the Council’s treasury management activities. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To ensure that Members are fully appraised of the treasury activity undertaken to 31st 
May 2024 and to meet the reporting requirements set out in Sefton’s Treasury 
Management Practices and those recommended by the CIPFA code.  

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
N/A 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

None. 
 

(B) Capital Costs 

 None. 
 

Page 193

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

An increase in investment income has been forecast for 2024/25 financial year due to 
prevailing market conditions. 
 

Legal Implications: 

The Council has a statutory duty under the Local Government Act 2003 to review its 

Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Activities. 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications. 
 

Impact on Children and Young People: No 
 

Climate Emergency Implications: 

 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  N 

Have a neutral impact Y 

Have a negative impact N 

The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 

report authors 

N 

 
The Council has during 2024/25, invested its reserves and balances short term with 

banks or overnight with money market funds in order to maintain high security and 
[...]
ouncils/guidance-notes/managing-unreasonable-actions-by-complainants-a-guide-for-organisations?chapter=1


 

 

Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 19 
June 2024 

Subject: Work Programme Update Report 
 

Report of: Executive Director 

of Corporate 
Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 
The Audit and Governance Work Programme has been developed to help ensure that all 
of the responsibilities of the Committee set out in the Audit and Governance Committee’s 

Terms of Reference are discharged during the municipal year.  
 

This report provides an update on reports listed for submission at the meeting of the 
Audit and Governance Committee held on 20 March 2024 and reasons for non-
submission of some of the reports listed.  

 
The reports considered at the meeting on 20 March 2024 were listed in the Work 

Programme for the 2023-2024 Municipal Year, which had been approved by Audit and 
Governance Committee on 15 March 2023.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
The Committee is requested to note the Audit and Governance Committee Work 
Programme update on reports listed for submission to the meeting held on 20 March 

2024. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) publication – 

“Practical Guidance for Local and Authorities and Police” recommends as good practice, 
the provision of an annual Work programme to enable Audit and Governance 

Committees to discharge their duties in accordance with their Terms of Reference. 
Adherence to the work plan ensures that the Audit and Governance Committee has a 
structured, consistent approach to fulfilling its responsibilities as detailed in the CIPFA 

guidance. 
 

 

Page 237

Agenda Item 13



 

 

Alternative Options Considered and Reject
[...]
sessment
	Slide 15: Group audit scope and risk assessment 
	Slide 16: Other matters
	Slide 17: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 18: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 19: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 20: IT audit strategy
	Slide 21: Value for Money arrangements
	Slide 22: Risks of significant VFM weaknesses 
	Slide 23: Risks of significant VFM weaknesses – continued
	Slide 24: Audit logistics and team 
	Slide 25: Audit fees and updated Auditing Standards
	Slide 26: Audit fees
	Slide 27: IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ and related disclosures
	Slide 28: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 29: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 30: Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 31: Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 32: Escalation policy
	Slide 33: Addressing the local audit backlog - consultation
	Slide 34: Preparing for the backstop
	Slide 35


	9 Financial Management Code
	Enc. 1 for Financial Management Code

	10 Treasury Management Position to May 2024
	11 Sending / Discussing Personal Information Policy
	Enc. 1 for Sending / Discussing Personal Information Policy

	12 Unreasonably Persistent and Unacceptable Behaviour Policy
	Enc. 1 for Unreasonably Persistent and Unacceptable Behaviour Policy

	13 Work Programme Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme Update




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON  19 JUNE 2024 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair) 
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Councillors Johnson, Maher, McNabb, Neary, Pugh, 

Shaw, and Spring 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Rachel Oakes (Independent Member) 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Harrison-Kelly.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
3. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
  

 
4. ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which summarised the work 
of internal audit during 2023/24 and provided the Chief Internal Auditor’s 

opinion on the overall control environment operating within the Council 
during the year. 
The report was a key requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and outlined that the opinion for the 2023/24 financial year was 
adequate with adequate prospects for improvement.  

 
The report included the below:  
 

 Executive Summary 

 Introduction 

 Summary of Work Completed 

 Performance 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 19TH JUNE, 
2024 
 

2 

 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

 Overall Opinion 

 Looking Ahead 
 

The Committee discussed the following topics: 
 

 School audits 

 Financial sustainability  

 High needs deficit  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the work of internal audit during 2023/24 and the overall opinion on 
the control environment of the Council during that period be noted.  

  
 
5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided an update 
on the Corporate Risk Register as detailed in Appendix A to the report.  

  
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) presented the report indicating that the 
ownership of the content of the Corporate Risk Register rested with the 

Strategic Leadership Board.  
 

The CIA indicated that since the last meeting held on 20 March 2024:  
 

 No new risk(s) had been added to the Corporate Risk Register in 

the current quarter 

 No risk had been de-escalated from the Corporate Risk Register 

The Corporate Risk Management Handbook had been updated to reflect 
some updates identified by the external risk management review and the 

risk appetite statement. The external review of risk management draft 
report had highlighted a number of recommendations to improve risk 
management. There were other on-going initiatives to embed risk 

management within the Council including assurance mapping and horizon 
scanning. 
 

Following consideration of the report, the Committee received a 
presentation from the Service Manager - School Improvement. The 

presentation updated the Committee on Academisation, as follows: 
 

 Proposed Academy Conversions 

 Reasons for Academisation 

 Implications 

 Historic and Current Response 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues arising from the report and verbal update: 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 19TH JUNE, 
2024 
 

3 

 

 All Service Areas had updated their service risk registers bar 2 

 Statutory responsibilities 

 Diocese and Archdiocese Schools 

 Capital Programme 

 Whether or not a change in government would affect the 

academisation of schools 

 School resources  
 

The Committee requested that the two service areas that had not updated 
their Service Risk Register undertake this task as soon as possible and an 

update report on the Academisation of Schools be brought to a future 
meeting.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the updated Corporate Risk Register, the nature of the major risks 
facing the Council and the planned actions in place to mitigate these 
risks, be noted;  

 
(2) the progress on the embedding of risk management within the 

Council be noted;  
 

(3) the revised Corporate Risk Management Handbook be approved;  

(4) the relevant services areas be requested to update their respective 
risk registers as soon as possible;  

 
(5) the Service Manager - School Improvement be requested to bring an 

update report on the Academisation of Schools to a future meeting; 

and 
 

(6) the Service Manager - School Improvement be thanked for their 
presentation.  

 
6. RISK AND AUDIT PERFORMANCE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which detailed the 
performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 

15 February 2024 to 30 April 2024.  
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following  
topics arising from the report: 
 

 Management review 

 Public liability claims 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the progress on the revised 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan to 31 March 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 19TH JUNE, 
2024 
 

4 

2024 and 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan from 1 April 2024 to 30 April 
2024 be noted; and  

 
(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, 

Assurance and Risk and Resilience teams in facilitating the 

management of the Council’s key risks be noted. 
 
7. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/2024  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which presented Grant 
Thronton’s External Audit Plan 2023/2024 for consideration.  

 
The report contained:  
 

 Key matters 

 Introduction and headlines 

 Significant risks identified 

 Other risks identified 

 Group audit scope and risk assessment 

 Other matters 

 Our approach to materiality 

 IT Audit Strategy  

 Value for Money Arrangements 

 Risks of significant VFM weaknesses 

 Audit logistics and team 

 Audit fees and updated auditing standards 

 IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ and related disclosures 

 Independence and non-audit services 

 Communication of audit matters with those charged with 

governance 

 Escalation policy 

 Addressing the audit backlog  
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following  
topics arising from the report: 
 

 Audit fees relating to previous years’ audits that had yet to be 
finalised by the Council’s previous external auditor 

 Audit backlogs and the implications for the 2023/24 audit 

 Proposed fees 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That Grant Thornton’s External Audit Plan for 2023/2024 be considered 
and received.  

  
 
8. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/2024  

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 19TH JUNE, 
2024 
 

5 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which presented the draft 

unaudited 2023/2024 Statement of Accounts for consideration.  
 
The report included:  

 

 Narrative report 

 Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

 Movement in Reserves Statement 

 Balance Sheet 

 Cash Flow Statement 

 Notes to the Financial Statements – Expenditure and Funding 
Analysis 

 Other Notes to the Financial Statements 

 Collection Fund 

 Group Accounts 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Independent Auditors Report to the Members 

 Glossary 

 Abbreviations 

 Useful Addresses 

 
Members of the Committee queried some of the figures relating to Senior 
Officers pay and it was agreed that the Service Manager - Finance would 

review these.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the draft 2023/2024 Statement of Accounts, and feedback to officers 

on the issues identified, be received and considered; and  
 

(2) the timetable for the completion of the external audit that will be 
conducted by Grant Thornton be noted.  

 
9. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services that provided an update on 
progress in implementing the action plan for further improvements and 

also identified additional actions to further improve compliance. 
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had 
issued a Financial Management (FM) Code which aimed to ensure a high 
standard of financial management in local authorities. This required an 

annual assessment of the Council’s compliance with the code and was 
accompanied by an action plan for improvement. Many areas of good 

practice in financial management were highlighted within the compliance 
assessment. 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 19TH JUNE, 
2024 
 

6 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the principles of good financial management be noted;  
 

(2) the approaches and lessons learnt from the implementation of the FM 

code be noted;  
 

(3) the progress in implementing the actions which have been carried out 
to further improve both compliance with the Code and financial 
management across the Authority be noted; and  

 
(4) the additional actions identified to further improve compliance be 

noted.  
 
10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION TO MAY 2024  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided Members 
with a review of the Treasury Management activities undertaken to 31st 
May 2024. The document was the first report of the ongoing quarterly 

monitoring provided to the Audit and Governance Committee, whose role it 
was to carry out scrutiny of treasury management policies and practices. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following  
topics arising from the report: 

 

 Council Tax income 

 Internal borrowing 

 Cash flow forecasting  

 Interest rates 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Treasury Management update to 31st May 2024 be noted;  

 
(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management 

Strategy be considered; and  

 
(3) implications of changes resulting from regulatory, economic and 

market factors affecting the Council’s treasury management activities 
be considered.  

 
11. SENDING / DISCUSSING PERSONAL INFORMATION POLICY  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which sought approval for a 
revised policy on Sending / Discussing Personal information.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 19TH JUNE, 
2024 
 

7 

That the revised policy on Sending / Discussing Personal Information be 
approved.  

  
 
12. UNREASONABLY PERSISTENT AND UNACCEPTABLE 

BEHAVIOUR POLICY  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided Members 
with a revised policy and procedure for dealing with unreasonably 

persistent and unacceptable behaviour by members of the public when 
complaining to the Council or making data access requests.  

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues arising from the report:  

 

 The impact of the policy for staff and Members in Sefton  

 The use of an Independent Person  

 Vulnerable persons 

 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report and revised policy be considered; and  

 
(2) a final draft be submitted to Council for approval.  
 
13. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the quarterly work programme update report of 
the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services. 
The Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme had been 

developed to help ensure that all of the responsibilities of the Committee 
set out in the Audit and Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference 

were discharged during the municipal year 
 
The report provided an update on reports listed for submission at the 

meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 20 March 2024 
and reasons for non-submission of some of the reports listed.  

 
The reports considered at the meeting on 20 March 2024 were listed in the 
Work Programme for the 2023-24 Municipal Year, which had been 

approved by the Audit and Governance Committee on 15 March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme update on 

reports listed for submission to the meeting held on 20 March 2024 be 
noted. 
 

 


